

No. 16-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JORGE CORTES-MORALES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUZANNE HASTINGS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals For The  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Walter W. Davis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jason T. Burnette  
Ashley F. Heintz  
Joel M. Langdon  
William E. Eye  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree St. N.E.,  
Suite 800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 581-8724  
wwdavis@jonesday.com

DECEMBER 16, 2016

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vi          |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2           |
| A. Factual Background .....   | 4           |
| 1. Mr. Cortes-Morales’s Predicate<br>Offenses .....   | 4           |
| 2. Mr. Cortes-Morales’s Felon-In-<br>Possession Conviction .....  | 5           |
| 3. The New York Legislature’s<br>Drug Law Reforms .....   | 6           |
| B. Course of Proceedings Below .....  | 7           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 10          |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH<br>LOWER COURT DECISIONS, THE PLAIN<br>LANGUAGE OF ACCA, AND SUPREME COURT<br>PRECEDENT..... | 12          |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts with<br>Recent Rulings of Lower Courts .....  | 13          |
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts with<br>the Plain Language of ACCA.....   | 15          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Decision Below Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent.....  | 18          |
| II. THE EFFECT OF RETROACTIVE CHANGES TO STATE LAW ON ACCA-ENHANCED SENTENCES IS A RECURRING QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE ..... | 21          |
| A. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance in an Era of Drug Reform .....   | 21          |
| B. The Decision Below Raises Significant Constitutional Concerns .....  | 24          |
| 1. The decision below violates the separation of powers between the courts and Congress.....  | 24          |
| 2. The decision below violates Mr. Cortes-Morales’s due-process rights.....   | 25          |
| III. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO ANSWER THE QUESTION LEFT OPEN BY <i>MCNEILL</i> .....   | 26          |
| A. The Decision Below Squarely Presents the Question <i>McNeill</i> Left Open.....  | 26          |
| B. This Court Should Not Wait for a Circuit Split to Mature.....  | 28          |
| C. The Savings Clause Is Not a Bar to Review.....   | 30          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 32          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A: Eleventh Circuit Opinion, No.<br>13-13659 (June 27, 2016) (per curiam).....                                     | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B: S.D. Ga. District Court Order,<br>No. CV213–057 (July 24, 2013).....  | 16a         |
| APPENDIX C: Eleventh Circuit Order<br>Denying Petition for Rehearing and for<br>Rehearing En Banc (September 20, 2016) .... | 25a         |
| APPENDIX D: Eleventh Circuit Judgment<br>(June 27, 2016) .....  | 27a         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> ,<br>392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004) .....                      | 31             |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....                                | 26             |
| <i>Brown v. Rios</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                            | 31             |
| <i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013) .....   | 9, 31          |
| <i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 52 (2009) ..... | 32             |
| <i>Gibbs v. United States</i> ,<br>655 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                   | 31             |
| <i>In re Dorsainvil</i> ,<br>119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....                           | 26, 31         |
| <i>In re Jones</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000) .....                              | 31             |
| <i>In re Smith</i> ,<br>285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....                               | 31             |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....                       | 23             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McNeill v. United States</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band<br/>Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....     | 28             |
| <i>People v. Broadie</i> ,<br>332 N.E.2d 338 (N.Y. 1975) .....   | 6              |
| <i>People v. Danton</i> ,<br>895 N.Y.S.2d 669 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.<br>2010) .....                            | 17             |
| <i>People v. Paulin</i> ,<br>952 N.E.2d 1028 (N.Y. 2011) .....   | 6, 7, 17       |
| <i>People v. Sosa</i> ,<br>963 N.E.2d 1235 (N.Y. 2012) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Rivera v. United States</i> ,<br>716 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 2013).....                                   | 14, 30         |
| <i>Saxon v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 12 CR 320 (ER), 2016 WL<br>3766388 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)..... | 12, 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....   | 29             |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....  | 12, 18, 19, 27 |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Triestman v. United States</i> ,<br>124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....  | 26, 31         |
| <i>United States v. Calix</i> ,<br>No. 13 CR 582 (RPP), 2014 WL<br>2084098 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2014).....        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> ,<br>No. 13 Crim. 142 (PAC), 2013 WL<br>4744828 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 377 (2008) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Whindleton</i> ,<br>797 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2015).....                                      | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,<br>18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Whalen v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....  | 24, 25, 26     |
| <i>Wofford v. Scott</i> ,<br>177 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....   | 32             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>                          |                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....   | 2, 5, 25, 28   |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924<br>(Armed Career Criminal Act) .....                     | <i>passim</i>  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....  | 1              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 4              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) .....  | 7, 30, 31      |
| 2004 N.Y. Laws Chapter 738<br>(2004 DLRA) .....                          | <i>passim</i>  |
| 2009 N.Y. Laws Chapter 56<br>(2009 DLRA) .....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| Article 95 of the 1974 Penal Code .....                                  | 5              |
| DEL. CODE ANN. Title 11, § 4214(f) (2016) .....                          | 22             |
| Justice Reinvestment Act, 2016 Md.<br>Laws Chapter 515 (S.B. 1005) ..... | 22             |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 110.00 .....  | 4              |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 220.39 .....  | 4              |
| P.R. LAWS ANN. Title 33, § 4032 (1995) .....                             | 5              |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....   | 1              |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 9 cl. 2 .....                                       | 26             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| Br. of the U.S., <i>McNeill v. United States</i><br>(2011) (No. 10-5258), 2011 WL<br>1294503 .....   | 17             |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(b)(1)(I) .....   | 24             |
| N.Y. State Assembly Mem. in Supp. of<br>Legislation (2004) <i>reprinted in</i> Bill<br>Jacket, 2004 A.B. 11895, ch. 738 .....  | 6              |
| Notice of Prisoner Appeal, No. 16-2736,<br><i>Saxon v. United States</i> (2d Cir. Aug.<br>8, 2016), Dkt. 1 .....   | 29             |
| SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....  | 28             |
| <i>The State of Sentencing 2015:</i><br><i>Developments in Policy and Practice,</i><br>THE SENTENCING PROJECT (2016),<br><a href="https://goo.gl/il14C4">https://goo.gl/il14C4</a> ..... | 22             |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission,<br><i>Amendment to the Sentencing</i><br><i>Guidelines</i> (2014),<br><a href="https://goo.gl/txRoaB">https://goo.gl/txRoaB</a> .....                        | 21             |
